
 

 

 
 

Members: Federica Smith-Roberts (Chair), Derek Perry (Vice-Chair), 
Benet Allen, Chris Booth, Dixie Darch, Caroline Ellis, 
Mike Rigby, Francesca Smith, Andrew Sully and 
Sarah Wakefield 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive - TO 
FOLLOW  

 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests in respect of 
any matters included on the agenda for consideration at this 
meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak 

 

SWT Executive 
 
Wednesday, 18th January, 2023, 
6.15 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
SWT MEETING WEBCAST LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

before Councillors debate the issue. 
 
We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings 
and you are welcome to view and listen to the discussion. 
The link to each webcast will be available on the meeting 
webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset 
West and Taunton webcasting website. 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To receive items and review the Forward Plan. 
 

 

6. Wellington Depot Solar PV/Battery Storage - Capital 
Supplementary Budget Approval  

(Pages 7 - 8) 

 This matter is the responsibility of the Executive Councillor 
for Climate Change, Councillor Dixie Darch. 
 
In line with the Council’s financial regulations, this report 
seeks to confirm and regularise the capital budget required 
for the installation of Solar Panels and Battery Storage at the 
Wellington Depot. 
 

 

7. Access to Information - Exclusion of the Press and 
Public - Agenda Item 8 - Appendix 2 and 3 ONLY  

 

 During discussion of the following item (Agenda Item 8 – 
Appendix 2 and 3 only) it may be necessary to pass the 
following resolution to exclude the press and public having 
reflected on Article 13 13.02(e) (a presumption in favour of 
openness) of the Constitution. This decision may be required 
because consideration of this matter in public may disclose 
information falling within one of the descriptions of exempt 
information in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. Executive will need to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption, outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
Recommend that under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next 
item of business (Agenda Item 8 – Appendix 2 and 3 only) on 
the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

 

8. North Taunton Woolaway Project  -  Vacant Possession 
of Site  

(Pages 9 - 38) 

 This matter is the responsibility of the Executive Councillor 
for Housing, Councillor Francesca Smith. 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

The purpose of the report is to request permission from the 
Executive to purchase one privately owned dwelling i
[...]
- urgent item Sue Tomlinson

Exec RD = 6 January

Informal Exec RD = 6 December

SMT RD = 23 November

15 February 2023 Taunton Garden town: Delivering our Vision Jenny Clifford

venue = Local Labour Agreements Hattie Winter/Lisa Tuck

Exec RD = 3 February

Informal Exec RD = 3 January

SMT RD = 14 December

15 March 2023 GF Financial Performance 2022/23 Q3 Kerry Prisco

venue = HRA Financial Performance 2022/23 Q3 Kerry Prisco

Exec RD = 3 March Corporate Performance Report Q3 Malcolm Riches

Informal Exec RD = 1 February Firepool Design Guidance and Masterplan Graeme Thompson

SMT RD = 18 January Taunton Heat Network Feasibility Study Matt Parr/Graeme Thompson

Wellington Place Plan – Adoption Sarah Povall

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5





Report Number: SWT 1/23 

 

Somerset West and Taunton Council  
 
Executive – 18 January 2023  

 
Wellington Depot Solar PV / Battery Storage – Capital Supplementary 
Budget Approval    

 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Dixie Darch   
 
Report Author:  Sue Tomlinson, Programme Manager for Climate Change   
 
 
1 Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  

1.1 In line with the Council’s financial regulations, this report seeks to confirm and regularise 
the capital budget required for the installation of Solar Panels and Battery Storage at the 
Wellington Depot. This project does not require any new funding or borrowing.  

1.2 The capital costs for this project of £215k will be funded from the CNCR budget.  

1.3 Executive approval is required as this represents a supplementary capital budget 
allocation and a revenue budget virement which total more than £150k.  

1.4 This project will span financial years; therefore, revenue funds will need to be earmarked 
for capital financing costs falling into 2023/24. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that Executive approve the supplementary capital budget allocation 
of £215k and the revenue budget virement that is required for the capital financing
[...]
.1 Building decarbonisation links directly to the Countywide Emergency Strategy and our 
own Carbon Neutrality and Climate Resilience action plan.   

7 Asset Management Implications    

7.1 The property decarbonisation and energy efficiency steering group overseen by the SCC 
Property Manager is fully aware and supportive of the project to install Solar PV and 
Battery Storage at the Wellington Depot.   

 
Democratic Path: 
 

 Scrutiny – No  

 Executive – Yes (18 January 2023)  

 Full Council – No  
 

Reporting Frequency:  Once only  
 
Contact Officers 
 

Name Sue Tomlinson  

Direct Dial 07767886924 

Email s.tomlinson@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report Number: SWT 2/23                                                    

 
Somerset West and Taunton Council  
 

Executive - 18 January 2023 
 
North Taunton Woolaway Project  -  Vacant Possession of Site 
 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Member Francesca Smith 
 
Report Author:  Jane Windebank – Development Manager, Development and     
                                                            Regeneration 
                            Chris Brown        – Assistant Director, Development and Regeneration   
 
 
1 Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  

1.1. To request permission from the Executive Committee to purchase one privately owned 
dwelling in the North Taunton Woolaway Project (the Project), if purchased this will 
avoid CPO activity in relation to this property.   

1.2. The Project will deliver two hundred and twenty-seven (227) new Council homes and 
comprehensively refurbish twenty-seven (27) Council homes in five (5) phases, a 
phasing plan is attached at Appendix 1.   

1.3. The Project is an essential part of the Council’s commitment to offer a choice of good 
quality homes for our residents, whatever their age and income, in communities where 
support is available for those in need.  The proposal identified in this Report will assist 
the progression of the remaining Phases (B–D) in a timely manner and provide 
certainty and security to the North Taunton Woolaway Project tenants.      

1.4. Officers are requesting the Executive, under its delegated authority, approve the 
purchase of one privately owned dwelling by mutual consent to progress with the 
demolition and development of the Project.  A confidential financial summary is 
included at Appendix 2 for the purchase of this property. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Executive approves the purchase of the private dwelling as set out in Confidential 
Appendix 2. 

3.       Risk Assessment 

3.1 A risk assessment can be found at Confidential Appendix 3 however the main risks in 
relation to vacant possession are set out in Table 1 below:  

 Table 1: Main Scheme Risks 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Risk Score out of 25 
based on 
probability x 
impact 

Mitigation 

SWT fail to achieve the 
purchase of the 
remaining privately 
owned dwellings in 
NTWP phases B, C & D  

10 (probability 2 x 
impact 5) 

To date 17 of the 22 privately owned properties 
have been purchased and 3 properties are in 
final stages of negotiation.  SWT provides an 
enhanced offer to owners to encourage 
purchase by mutual consent, the Council have 
introduced an equity share loan removing 
barriers to owners purchasing an alternative 
home from the market, the Council apply all 
statutory compensations as outlined in SWTs 
Decant Policy and in accordance with current 
legislation governing the use of Compulsory 
Purchase Orders under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and the 
payment of compensation in accordance with 
the Land Compensation Act 1973 and the 
Planning and Compensation Act 1991.  SWT 
resource the NTWP and staff are equipped to 
negotiate with private owners.  

SWT fail to gain vacant 
possession of NTWP 
private dwellings in a 
timely manner. 

8 (probability 2 x 
impact 4) 

There remains one private dwellings in Phase 
Ci, none in Ci
[...]
and regeneration, a separate ‘standalone’ detailed planning application for 
Phases B, C and D which shows development only on Phases B and C with Phase D 
shown as demolished to ensure the development is not affected by the current 
phosphate mitigation delays as there is no increase in housing numbers. Planning 
permission has been granted for 111 new homes.  Once a phosphate mitigation 
strategy has been developed, a new separate detailed planning application for Phase 
D will be submitted.  
 

4.7 Planning permission has been granted for the refurbishment of SWT properties in 
Phase E.  
 

4.8 The purchase of a private dwelling within Phase D has been agreed with details 
contained in confidential Appendix 2.  The detail is confidential under paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).   

4.9 The purchase of this property is strategic to the regeneration scheme.  The  alternative 
would be purchasing using a Compulsory Purchase Order but this would have an 
adverse effect on the Project due to the timescales involved.  Further, the owner is 
willing to sell which would mean the use of CPO powers would not be a last resort (one 
of the requirements of guidance on the use of CPO powers). The budget for 
purchasing private properties within Phases B - D was agreed by Council 3rd 
December 2019 and 3rd December 2020.  

Page 11



 

 

4.10 NTWP Update  
 

4.11 The construction of Phase A is progressing well.  Following discussions with The North 
Taunton Partnership Trustees, Council Officers, the NTWP Team and elected 
Members, it has not been possible to find a partner to take on the commitment of the 
new community facility.  Every opportunity has been explored to find a partner to take 
on this facility.  Without a willing leaseholder, it is not possible to provide the 
community facili
[...]


V

V

V

V

EV
V

V
V

V

V

V
V

V

V

V
V

V

V EV

V

EV

V

V

V

V

RRRRRR RRR

R

R

R

221

R

222

223

224

226

225

R
R

R
R

R

R

R

R

R

R

V

R

R
R

R

R

R
R

R
R

R

R
R

R

R

R

R
R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R R RR

R

R

R
R

R

R

R

R

R

R

V

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R
R

R
R

R R R

V

V

V

V

VV

V

V
V

V

V

V
V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

R

R

V
V

V
V

64 65

V

R

R

89

227

R
R

C:\Users\PMiller.NASHPARTNERSHIP\AppData\Local\Temp\AcPublish_14296\20060-NP-02-XX-DR-A-1205 Phases BCD Proposed Sub-phasing.dwg

North Taunton Woolaway Project

NP XX

Phases BCD
Proposed Sub-phasing 1 to 500

20060

XXX

FOR PLANNING

Drawing Scale

0
1:500 @ A1

50m25

1 30.06.21 For Planning RB

0 2cm1 1:500 @ A1

LevelJob Number

Nash Partnership
23a Sydney Buildings
Bath
BA2 6BZ

01225 442424
www.nashpartnership.com
mail@nashpartnership.com

CDM Regulations

Rev. Date Notes Init.

Responsibility is not accepted for errors made by others in
scaling from this drawing. Contractors must check all
dimensions on site. Discrepancies must be reported

immediately to the architect before proceeding. This drawing
is copyright ©2021 Nash Partnership. All rights reserved.

ScaleProject ManagerDrawn by

Project

Title

Type Role Drawing Number Revision

ZoneOriginator

PMRB

02

DR A 1205 1

File Name: 20060-NP-02-XX-DR-A-1205

N

P
age 19





Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





 

 

 

Somerset Equality Impact Assessment 

Before completing this EIA please ensure you have read the EIA guidance notes – available from your Equality Officer 

Organisation prepared for Somerset West and Taunton Council  

Version 1 Date Completed 19 October 2021 

Description of what is being impact assessed 

North Taunton Woolaway Project (NTWP) - Compulsory Purchase Order and implementation of the Development in line 
with the Equality Act 2010 
The NTWP will make a significan
[...]
le housing type, size and 
tenure provides housing options that will not negatively impact 
on this protected group. 
  

 For rented properties Lettings will be taken from the choice 
based lettings system ‘Homefinder Somerset’ which has 
equality and diversity policies in place to ensure protected 
groups are not disadvantaged. 
 

 For private owners there is choice of housing type, size, tenure 
and location that will not negatively impact on this protected 
group 

☐ ☐ ☒ 

P
age 35



 

 

Negative outcomes action plan 
Where you have ascertained that there will potentially be negative outcomes, you are required to mitigate the impact of these.  
Please detail below the actions that you intend to take. 

Action taken/to be taken Date 
Person 

responsible 
How will it be 
monitored? 

Action complete 

No adverse equality impact identified. These have been 
mitigated through an extensive resident consultation 
process and the resultant scheme design.  
 
Any negative outcomes which may emerge during the 
implementation of the development will be addressed 
through strong project management and identifiable 
workstreams. 

Select date   

☐ 

 Select date   ☐ 

If negative impacts remain, please provide an explanation below. 

 

Completed by: Jane Windebank, Development Manager 
 

Date 19 October 2021 

Signed off by:   

Date  

Equality Lead/Manager sign off date:  

P
age 36



 

 

To be reviewed by: (officer name)  

Review date:  

 

P
age 37




	Agenda
	5 Executive Forward Plan
	6 Wellington Depot Solar PV/Battery Storage - Capital Supplementary Budget Approval
	8 North Taunton Woolaway Project  -  Vacant Possession of Site
	Appendix 1 - Phasing Plan for NTWP
	Sheets and Views
	20060-NP-02-XX-DR-A-1205 Phases BCD Proposed Sub-phasing-A1


	Appendix 2 - CONFIDENTIAL - Purchase of private residential property
	Appendix 4 - Equality Impact Assessment October 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Executive, 18 01 2023 

 

SWT Executive - 18 January 2023 
 

Present: Councillor Federica Smith-Roberts (Chair)  

 Councillors Derek Perry, Benet Allen, Chris Booth, Dixie Darch, 
Caroline Ellis, Mike Rigby, Francesca Smith, Andrew Sully and 
Sarah Wakefield 

Officers: Chris Hall, Clare Rendell, Sue Tomlinson and Jane Windebank 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Tom Deakin, Libby Lisgo, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

160.   Apologies  
 
No apologies had been received for this meeting. 
 

161.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive  
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 21 December 2022 
would be brought to the next meeting of Executive for approval. 
 

162.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr C Booth All Items Wellington,  
Taunton Charter 
Trustee & 
Shadow Taunton 
Town 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Darch All Items SCC Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr T Deakin All Items SCC, Taunton 
Charter Trustee 
& Shadow 
Taunton Town 

Personal  Spoke  

Cllr C Ellis All Items SCC, Taunton 
Charter Trustee 
& Shadow 
Taunton Town 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee & 
Shadow Taunton 
Town 

Personal Spoke  



 
 

 
 
SWT Executive, 18 01 2023 

 

Cllr D Perry All Items SCC, Taunton 
Charter Trustee 
& Shadow 
Taunton Town 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Rigby All Items SCC & Bishops 
Lydeard 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr F Smith All Items SCC, Taunton 
Charter Trustee 
& Shadow 
Taunton Town 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr F Smith-
Roberts 

All Items SCC, Taunton 
Charter Trustee 
& Shadow 
Taunton Town 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A Sully All Items SCC Personal  Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S 
Wakefield 

All Items SCC Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee & 
Shadow Taunton 
Town 

Personal Spoke  

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr G Wren All Items SCC & Clerk to 
Milverton PC 

Personal Spoke  

 

163.   Public Participation  
 
Councillor Brenda Weston spoke on Local Community Networks and Children’s 
Youth Provisions within the North Taunton Area. 
 

164.   Executive Forward Plan  
 
(Copy of the Executive Forward Plan, circulated with the agenda). 
 
Councillors were reminded that if they had an item they wanted to add to the 
agenda, that they should send their requests to the Governance Team. 
 
Resolved that the Executive Forward Plan be noted. 
 

165.   Wellington Depot Solar PV/Battery Storage - Capital Supplementary 
Budget Approval  
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 Councillors were in favour of the project. 

 Councillors were pleased to see the report coming forward to contribute 
towards work on climate change. 

 



 
 

 
 
SWT Executive, 18 01 2023 

 

Resolved that the Executive approved the supplementary capital budget 
allocation of £215k and the revenue budget virement that was required for the 
capital financing for this project. 
 

166.   Access to Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public - Agenda Item 8 
- Appendix 2 and 3 ONLY  
 
Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the next item of business (Agenda Item 8 - Appendix 2 
and 3 ONLY) on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

167.   North Taunton Woolaway Project  -  Vacant Possession of Site  
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 Councillors supported the report to enable progress on the project. 

 Councillors thanked officers for their work. 
 
Resolved that the Executive approved the purchase of the private dwelling as set 
out in Confidential Appendix 2. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 6.27 pm) 
 
 


